A structured questionnaire was administrated to the 

respondent with the aid of planning officers of the local government areas to the leaders of rural 

enterprise groups of every selected village and ten randomly selected farmers from each 

selected village. A total of one hundred and thirty two (132) questionnaires were distributed. 

The items in the questionnaires were interpreted orally by the enumerators to enhance 

understanding of the questions, purpose of the research, and cooperation of the respondents. A 

data collected was analyzed using descriptive statistics, t-test and Regression.